Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost April 1, 2021 -   -   -   -

There have been no transfers among level 1 and level 2 during the previous years.

34 Financial risk management objectives and policies

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars Increase/ decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
(loss) before tax

March 31, 2023
Term loans from banks and financial institutions 50   (1.59)
Term loans from banks and financial institutions (50)   1.59

March 31, 2022
Term loans from banks and financial institutions 50   (1.55)
Term loans from banks and financial institutions (50)   1.55

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

b. Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency sensitivity

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
(loss) before tax

March 31, 2023 +5% (0.31)
-5% 0.31

March 31, 2022 +5% (0.40)
-5% 0.40

2. Credit risk

Allowance for bad and doubtful debts on trade receivables

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
April  1, 2021

Gross carrying amount 6.17   9.82   4.52
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts (0.69)   (0.39)   (0.39)
Carrying amount of trade receivables (net of impairment) 5.48   9.43   4.13

Reconciliation of impairment of trade receivables:
Amount

Loss allowance on April 1, 2021 0.39
Changes in loss allowance -
Loss allowance on March 31, 2022 0.39
Changes in loss allowance 0.30
Loss allowance March 31, 2023 0.69

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables
and contract assets) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, security deposits and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables
The Company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness before entering into contract. Credit limits are established for each customer, reviewed regularly and any sales